a foldable container purchase price.

- 118 -

Years $6 000 $10 000
$12 000
(Default
value)

$15 000 $20 000

2005 23% 19% 17% 14% 8%

2006 26% 21% 19% 16% 11%

2007 28% 23% 21% 18% 13%

2008 29% 24% 22% 19% 14%

2009 28% 24% 22% 18% 13%

2010 30% 26% 24% 21% 15%

2011 34% 29% 27% 24% 18%

2012 31% 26% 24% 21% 16%

2013 30% 26% 24% 21% 15%

2014 22% 18% 16% 13% 8%

2015 22% 18% 16% 13% 7%

2016 16% 12% 10% 7% 1%

2017 18% 14% 12% 9% 3%

Lifespan

3 years 5 years
(Default value)

7 years 10 years

Price

$6 000 22% 26% 28% 29%

$10 000 15% 22% 25% 27%

$12 000
(Default value)

11% 19% 23% 26%

$15 000 6% 16% 21% 24%

$20 000 -3% 11% 17% 22%

Table 59 Sensitivity analysis of a foldable container purchase price

Source: Author's calculations

Table 60 shows how average annual savings change in case if both the lifespan

and the price are also changed. This allows us to simulate different market and

technological scenarios. Figure 31 shows the graphic representation of the data

in Table 60.

Table 60 Sensitivity analysis of a foldable container
  lifespan versus its purchase price

Source: Author's calculations

- 119 -

-50% -20% -10% Default
value +10% +20% +50%

2005 8% 14% 16% 17% 18% 19% 21%

2006 11% 17% 18% 19% 20% 21% 23%

2007 13% 19% 20% 21% 22% 23% 25%

2008 14% 20% 21% 22% 23% 24% 26%

2009 13% 19% 20% 22% 23% 24% 26%

2010 15% 21% 23% 24% 25% 26% 28%

2011 18% 25% 26% 27% 28% 29% 31%

2012 16% 22% 23% 24% 25% 26% 28%

2013 15% 21% 23% 24% 25% 26% 28%

2014 8% 14% 15% 16% 17% 18% 20%

2015 8% 13% 15% 16% 17% 18% 20%

2016 2% 7% 9% 10% 11% 12% 13%

2017 3% 9% 11% 12% 13% 14% 16%

Fig. 31 Sensitivity analysis on the lifespan vs purchase price of foldable

containers

Source: Author's calculations

Table 61 shows how sea freight rates volatility affects annual savings.

Table 61 Sensitivity analysis of sea freight rates

Source: Author's calculations

- 120 -

10$
23 $

(Default
value)

50$ 100$

2005 19% 17% 12% 3%

2006 22% 19% 15% 6%

2007 23% 21% 16% 8%

2008 25% 22% 18% 9%

2009 24% 22% 17% 8%

2010 26% 24% 19% 10%

2011 29% 27% 22% 14%

2012 26% 24% 19% 11%

2013 26% 24% 19% 10%

2014 18% 16% 11% 3%

2015 18% 16% 11% 3%

2016 12% 10% 5% -3%

2017 14% 12% 7% -2%

-50% -20% -10% Default
value +5% +10% +20% +50%

2005 -1% 9% 13% 17% 19% 20% 24% 36%

2006 2% 12% 16% 19% 21% 23% 27% 38%

2007 3% 14% 17% 21% 23% 25% 29% 41%

2008 3% 15% 18% 22% 24% 26% 30% 43%

2009 2% 14% 18% 22% 24% 26% 30% 42%

2010 4% 16% 20% 24% 26% 28% 32% 45%

2011 5% 18% 23% 27% 29% 32% 36% 50%

2012 4% 16% 20% 24% 26% 28% 33% 46%

2013 3% 15% 19% 24% 26% 28% 32% 46%

2014 -2% 9% 12% 16% 18% 20% 23% 35%

2015 -3% 8% 12% 16% 18% 20% 24% 36%

2016 -7% 3% 6% 10% 11% 13% 16% 27%

2017 -4% 5% 8% 12% 13% 15% 18% 29%

Table 62 shows how annual savings change in case of an increase or a decrease

of folding/unfolding charges.

Table 62 Sensitivity analysis of folding/unfolding charges

Source: Author's calculations

Table 63 shows how the amount of empty containers on a shipping route affects

annual savings.

Table 63 Sensitivity analysis of the volume of empty containers on a route

Source: Author's calculations

- 121 -

Figure 32 shows the combined annual savings drops in case of unfavorable

changes of the factors. Presented as the difference between the default value and

the most unfavorable factor value.